i City of Las Cruces

PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE
Council Action and Executive Summary

ltem# 2 Ordinance/Resolution# 12-193
For Meeting of For Meeting of May 21, 2012
(Ordinance First Reading Date) (Adoption Date)

Please check box that applies to this item:
[_lQUASI JUDICIAL [ LEGISLATIVE [XJADMINISTRATIVE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LAS CRUCES SENIOR PROGRAMS TO ACCEPT

A CAPITAL APPROPRIATION FROM THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO AGING AND
LONG-TERM SERVICES DEPARTMENT FURNISHED THROUGH AN EMERGENCY
FUND ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000.00 WITH NO MATCH
REQUIREMENT FOR ASBESTOS ABATEMENT AT EAST SIDE SENIOR CENTER,
TO RATIFY THE CITY MANAGER’S SIGNATURE ON THE APPROPRIATION
AGREEMENT, AND TO ADJUST THE FY 2012 BUDGET.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION:

To accept grant, ratify City Manager signature, and adjust budget.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: ALL

Drafter/Staff Contact: Depart mentISection' Phone:
Elizabeth Vega Finance/Grants 575-541-2717

City Manager Signature: éy{\/\J
D) D

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

The New Mexico Aging and Long-Term Services Department—through funds apportioned them
by the New Mexico Legislature—appropriated $5,000.00 to the Las Cruces Senior Programs
section from their emergency fund. The $5,000.00 appropriation, with no match requirement, will
be used “to make code improvements of asbestos abatement” to the East Side Senior Center.
This appropriation reverts June 30, 2012.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

1.
2.
3

Resolution.
Exhibit “A”, Capital Appropriation Agreement.
Exhibit “B”, Budget Adjustment.

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 02/2012




Council Action and Executive Summary17 Page 2

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Is this action already budgeted?

source (i.e. grant; see details below)

Yes |[ ]| See fund summary below
No | X If No, then check one below:
Budget ]| Expense realiocated from:
Adjustment
Attached || ]| Proposed funding is from a new revenue
L]

Proposed funding is from fund balance
in the Fund.

Does this action create any

revenue? Yes |[X| Funds will be deposited into this fund:

4012 Facility State Grant Improvements
Fund in the amount of $5.000.00 _ for
FY 2012.

No [ 1] There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

BUDGET NARRATIVE

Grant funds will be deposited into Fund #4012 (Facility State Grant Improvements) under

project #64201 to be used by Senior Programs to pay for asbestos abatement at East Side
Senior Center.

FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY:

Fund Name(s) Account | Expenditure| Available Remaining | Purpose for
Number(s)| Proposed | Budgeted Funds Remaining Funds
Funds in
Current FY
Facility State 40806090- $5,000.00 $5,000.00% $0.00 N/A
Grant Fund 852100-
64201

* pending adjustment

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

1. Vote “Yes”; this will accept grant funds from the New Mexico Aging and Long-Term
Services Department in the amount of $5,000.00 for asbestos abatement.

2. Vote “No”; this is not an option since the funds are necessary for the asbestos abatement.

3. Vote to “Amend”; this is not an option as the grant agreement has been agreed upon.

4. Vote to “Table”; this not an option, as grant funds need to be accepted to meet reversion
deadlines.

REFERENCE INFORMATION:

N/A

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 02/2012




18

RESOLUTION NO. _12-193

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LAS CRUCES SENIOR PROGRAMS TO ACCEPT A
CAPITAL APPROPRIATION FROM THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO AGING AND LONG-
TERM SERVICES DEPARTMENT FURNISHED THROUGH AN EMERGENCY FUND
ALLOCATIONIN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000.00 WITH NO MATCH REQUIREMENT FOR
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT AT EAST SIDE SENIOR CENTER, TO RATIFY THE CITY
MANAGER’S SIGNATURE ON THE APPROPRIATION AGREEMENT, AND TO ADJUST
THE FY 2012 BUDGET.

The City Council is informed that:
WHEREAS, the New Mexico Aging and Long-Term Services Department has

offered a fund emergency capital appropriation to the City of Las Cruces Senior Programs
in the amount of $5,000.00 as demonstrated in Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation will be used for asbestos abatement at the East Side
Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match required to accept these funds; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation must be spent before the reversion date of June 30,

2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las Cruces:
U

THAT the City of Las Cruces Senior Programs section is authorized to accept a
capital appropriation in the amount of $5,000.00, with no local match requirement.
)]
THAT the FY 2012 Adopted Budget is hereby adjusted as reflected in Exhibit “B”
attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.
(1)
THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds as necessary in the

accomplishment of the herein above.



DONE AND APPROVED this day of , 2012,
APPROVED:
Mayor
ATTEST:
VOTE:
City Clerk Mayor Miyagishima:

(SEAL)

Moved by

Seconded by

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A BB oy

City Attorney — U

19

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Smith:

Councillor Pedroza:

Councillor Small:
Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:



20 Exhibit "A"

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
AGING AND LONG-TERM SERVICES DEPARTMENT
FUND EMERGENCY CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT

of

City of Las Cruc

i re ma
approprlatlon to the nent, s making available to

Grantee is accepting
the grant of, fun s and conditions

of this Agreement.

‘ ‘ ) A 1978: successor
agency), Agmg and m Servi 2 .12 NMSA 1978)
i ' te nd contracts as

appropriated by law.

Center to make co &
Center in Las Cru(‘.i”e%‘)i

g

Sasmiied
R

Page 1 of 14



21

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

The Grantee’s total reimbursements shall not exceed the approprlatron amount five
thousand dollars ($5,000) minus the allocation for Art in Public Places', if applicable, ($)
which equals {five thousand dollars ($5,000)], heremafter referred to as “Adjusted
Appropria nvAmoun :

corresponding appropriation langua
of the laws cited herein shall control.

ed monies for which
f Department’s

G. e) the goods have be
transferred to the Grantee and/or the servrces have been rendered for the Grantee);

Adjus‘f%d Approp'r’latlon‘ Amount 1)denti:ffe§d in’ . A, hereiror (b.)The total
nts stated ln:the Notice(s) of GOb ataon'evrdencmg th: the Department

' The AIPP amount is “an amount of money equal to one percent or two hundred thousand dollars
($200,000), whichever is [€ss, of fhé:amount of money approptiated for fiew constructiori or any major
renovation exceeding one hundred thousand dollars ($100, 000)2 See, Sectron 13-4A-4 NMSA 1978.

2 «“Reimburse” as used throughout this Agreement includes Dcpartment payments to the Grantee for
invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor, if the invoices
comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee.

Page 2 of 14



22

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

professional services, or the purchase of tangible personal property and real
property for the Project, hereinafter referred to as “Third Party Obligations™; and
(iv) The Grantee’s submittal of timely Requests for Payment in accordance with the
procedures set forth Article IX. herein; and L
(v) The Grantee s submlttal of documen

‘bhgatlon pnor to receiving a Noti
' 1ture, itis solely responsd;le fi

,y%%;%that only obligates the Depart
res made on or before the Re:

ﬂ,lmplement inallresp
fied personriél, material,

to this Agreement the' foliowmg pro“‘vlslons shall apply s _—

The Grantee and the Department hereby des:gnate the persons listed below as their
official representative concerning all'matters related to this Agreement: :

Page 3 of 14



23

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

Grantee: City of Las Cruces
Name:

Title: S
P.O.Box20000 .
Las CrucesNew Mex10088004 L
Email:
Telephone:
FAX:

Department:
Address:

Telephone:
FAX:

written decislons, reia
email, or regular m
given and recewed ‘

ing ¢ a successful transmission o
ansmissions, the notice shall be «
sted on the delivery receipt'of em

quired to be changed or updated,

A.As referenced in Article f A the apphcable law estabhshes a date by which
Project funds must be expended by, Grantee, which is referred to throughout the
remainder of this Agreerg%g t as the I uly executed by both
parties, this Ag?eement shall be tion b he Department. It
shall terminate on 6/30/20% Pthe Re%rsmn Date unless Termmated ‘Before Reversion
Date (“Early Termma ion”) %ﬂsuant to-Article M herem *

and an “e)f”pendxture% Hasoccurred'as of the date that a particular quantity: of%oods are
delivered to and received by the Grantee or title to the goods is transferred to the Grantee
and/or as of the date partlcuiar se ﬁces are rendered for the Grantee. Funds are not
“expended” andan “expenditure™ has not occurred as of the date they are “encumbered”
by the Grantee pursuant to a contract or purchase order with a third party.

Page 4 of 14



24

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

ARTICLE V. EARLY TERMINATION

A. Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Com letion of the
Project or Comp lete Expenditure of the,Ad'usted«A‘f “r’o rlatmn or Vlolatlon of this

Agreement _

Early ermmatlon includes: -
ect befcore the Reverswn Date or

(i) ermmat{on due to comp tion of t .

(i)

(iii) - nent; or

(iv) ids, mcludmg but not
Either the D‘e__p_artmeh; e C ) e thi eement prior to the

fteen (15) days

any rights to assert
of New Mexico in
t pursuant to Article

: ropriation
1t upon sufficient
ew Mexico for the
m “non-approprlate
exico Legislature:
n. The Legislature
L. and, if that occurs,

zﬁﬁon bemg -made by the Legislal
nt. Throughout this Agreemen

performance of this Ag
or “non- approprlatlon”

may choose t()i,,non-a
the Department shall riation by giving the
Grantee written notice o L f the law making the
non-appropriation. The Departni té‘s .dec1smh as t&mwh ther sufficient appropriations or
authorizations are avallable shall be accepted by the Grantee and shall be final. Grantee

A. The Department may choose, in its absolute d cretlon to dlrect the Grantee to
suspend entering into new and further obligations.

Page 5 of 14



25

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

@) The Grantee shall immediately suspend entering into new or further written
obligations with third parties upon the date the Grantee receives written notice
given by the Department; and

(i)  TheDepartment is; upon the date the Grantee téceives written notice given by

the Department» suspendir g ce of any new o further Notice of
? i . . 43?@

(iii)

a corr_ectwe action plan

B. In the event of Suspensmn A
reimburse the Grante¢/is,expressl con%l’f 10 ol
herein.

C. A suspensxon or | . [
effect unless or unt | ” ": ice given by the Department

nee w1th Article V. herein. If thf;‘
er requests for Notice of Obhf

Early Termmated in;
Department w1ll cor

D. Co"rre‘ctlve A
In the event that the | De

1on to-direct the

Grantee to suspend e ith third parties
pursuant to Article VL 0, require the
Grantee to develop an%gg to remedy the grounds
for the Suspension. Such by the Department and
be signed by the Grant meet the terms and

deadlines set forth in eemed a v1olat10n of
the terms of this Agrex
corrective action plan;

remedy, including but n

Y adefuat%ly monitor ng‘ect activity, the Grantee
t e rf%i *roject. Papér Periodic
Reports shaﬂ‘»be submltted on 4 form presc 1bed bytthe De’p’artm it “Phe Paper Periodic
and Paper Final Report form are attached hereto as Exhibit 1, The Department shall
provide the Grantee with a mlmmum of thr’rty (%0) day§ advﬁé%ce wrltten notice of any
change to the Periodic Report format or content.  *

Page 6 of 14



26

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

The Paper Periodic Report shall be due monthly on the last day of each month,
beginning with the first full month following execution of this Agreement by the
Department and ending upon the submission of a Paper Final Report for the Project. The
Department tay, in its discretion, change the reporting period from time to time by
giving Grantee a minimum of thlrty (30) day s advance, writte 'notice ny change to
the reporting period; CA 1 10 eve sh he repg g:perxod be less
than one month. : ' - o

B. Paper Final Répor" -
The Grantee shali submitito the Department and the Dep: riment of Finance and

be subrﬁitted ona

ig:r | :inaij-gﬁeport must
te or within twenty

notice of any change
be submitted within
(20) days of the date

beginning ¥ thh the ﬁrst Aull 1
Department and endmg upon the submission of@ Einal Report for:ithe Pro;ect "The
Paperless Final Report along with’ aPaper F Inal&@pgﬂ%nust be submitted within twenty
(20) days after the Prolect's Reversxon Date or &glthm (gvnty (20) dgys of the date of

D. Req uests for Addlflonal Informatlﬁnﬂ’m@@t Inspection
Durmg the term of this Agrcement and du :the;permd of time: dur;mg Wthh the

on51te 1nsp tlons of the' P;o ect ’*Graﬁtee
-"foi%fhatgon%ﬁhl soriable

time, as estabh’éhed by"“the Dépa made :
are in addition to and'iot in lieu of the pertodlc and final feporting deséribed in
subparagraphs A through C of this article.

"

Page 7 of 14



27

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

ARTICLE IX. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES

A. The Grantee shall request payment by submitting a Request for Payment, in
the form attac € hereto as Exhlblt 2. Payment requests are. subject ‘to the: followmg

j}Request and

ntation of the Project.
‘Grantee is submitting a R
pon invoices received, bus
ntractor or vendor, if the
Agreement and are a vali
¢ payment to those contra
om the date of cashing or de

or Paymient to the
aid, by the Grantee
'mply ‘with the
‘the Grantee, the
sendors within 15

of the State warrant.

(iii)

'shall be submitted by G:rang’ epartment on the

in which the
as mcurred as

s from the end of the calenda
incurred or liability of the Gi
unpaid invoice received by the
dor, 1£tota1¢;unre1mbursed expe¢
end exceed, $25,000; or
S from date of Early Terminatit

es o'f‘hablhtles at

C. The Grantee’s fallure tQ ablde by the requlrements set fort in Article II
herein will resiﬁt@n the of i ]

Project unles§ and until it 1§'satisfie
for\,permlssalble&p%} rposes within thesmeaning of the ProjectDescription.; ,andzthat the
) es and tf{e rantee are otherwise in compllanc“ ith th1§ Agreeme '
& @omph%ee thh the reporting requirements andwthe requirements sef
i d . The Depaﬂment's ability to
“‘;additlon to, and noﬁ@m Tie  of, ar?y o er legal or

w e gepat‘tmen‘t due to Gwantee s 1aﬁon }/5?

Page 8 of 14

2



28

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

ARTICLE X. PROJECT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS;
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

A. The Grantee hereby represents and warrants that all of the followmg general
conditions and restrlctlons are applrg{able to the’iPro :
5 ke

@) - ;",‘The Grantee insures comphance w1th the New Mexico Pubhc Works

, lelmum Works Act, Seetton 13—4 10 through 13-4-17 NMSA 1978.

- Every co dollars ($60,000) that
/ moli_tioﬁ'or repair

_a sufmlar nature in
ntain a:stipulation

e The Project may’ onlﬁr benefit it private Fentities in dance with applicable

law, including, but'mot iimlted to, Article IX, Section 14 of the

Constrtutlon of the State of New Mex1co the so-called “Anti-Donation

'»@%ﬂse 5 . » '

The @rantee shall not at any ttme convert any pro

developed with the ﬁ?ﬁqeet’s funds to uses other than thoseé* specrﬁed in the
Progect ‘Description without the De; aﬂment's express;-advance and »

i

written: appxoval R T : - -
The x@nteehas the. legal authorrty o receive.and expend the Pr%"j*éét"

sumsGrantee; this A?greement shall constitute a bmdmg obii‘g’ation of the
Grantee, enforceable according to its terms.

(vii) §Thls Agreement and the Grantee 's obhgations hereunder do not conflict

with anylaw or ordinance or resolution applicable to the Grantee the

Page 9 of 14



(viii)

: mcludmg, but not hmlted to,.the. amount and Reversion Date, is consistent

29

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

Grantee's charter (if applicable), or any judgment or decree to which it is
subject.

The Grantee has independently confirmed that the Project Description,

ix)

x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii) *
fo s

(xiv)

,preference, age or handicap,
be excluded fr&ﬁ p*amcngatlo nth

z+this Agreement. If Grantee is found tosbenot in-compliance with thes

~the Grante&'shall be fesp

: her, Grantee shall reqmre allb{%econtractors to
: in thlS paragraph

e Granteg, to any
officer or employee of
:;awardmg of any Third

) bymg to be included in the aw'

ludmg ubc gntr%pts 5, loans and %{) peratrve agreements All
quired to certify acco gly

44444

C é‘a from employment w1th Grantee
reject be denied benefits or

otherwise bé&’ subject to discrimi ati tider, any activity ‘performed under

requirements during the life of th ment;: ¢ agrees to talgf'

appropriate steps 0 iC ect any deﬁmencies The Granteels fal ure to

and Dlsposmon of Tangible Property pr0v1ded by the Department if such
equipment is no longer usable fer 1ts?mtended purpose.

If this Agreement is for a- vehicle or vehicle purchase, the Grantee agrees
that the vehicle(s) shall be used for transportation services for senior

Page 10 of 14



30

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

citizens and persons with disabilities and in accordance with the
appropriation law set forth in this Agreement. When the vehicle(s) are no
longer used or needed for its intended purpose and, prior to the vehicle(s)
disposition, the contractor shall notify the Department and obtain the
Department’s mstru ions as to the dlS osm he v hrcle including

Depattment af least thxrty (30) days pr10 ,Iaétlon in makmg the
deletion from its: pubhc mventory In addmon 1f the Grantce recerves

(xv) prOJects 10%, the
itects ‘or engineers,
pount awarded herein

(xvi) of an existing senior

of five (5) years from
” 'SOiely for the
. ritten prior consent of the D
(xvii) : ient is for construction of &
ARTICLE XI. STRI

DISBURSEMENTS; PROJECT RECOR

L S
0, arg§followmg the Pr e

shal mamtalq 11 PrOJect relat_ed records mcludmg, but not hmrted tQ ‘ all fmanc1al

s, invitat selec '_nngaﬁ daward ct

sufficient tofully adéount forithe ar ount-and dxsposrtro 1ofthe total funds: frém all
sources budgeted for the Project, the purpose for whrch such funds were used, and such
other records as the Department shall prescrlbe » :

9‘t

Page 11 of 14



31

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

C. The Grantee shall make all Project records available to the Department of
Finance and Administration and the New Mexico State Auditor upon request. With
respect to the funds that are the subject of this Agreement, if the State Auditor finds that
any or all of these funds were improperly expended; the Grantee may be required to

" e origi ' 11 amounts found

y and all prior
icat;on__s,, and

UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ' i
qwledges and agrees that Granteé shall include a “non-appropriations”
par \at are | ) ;gvhole or part by

“Thetermsof th :Agreement areé contmgent upon sufficie Lappr@prxat;ﬁgns anﬁ"f’j
authorxzatlon being made by the Leglslature of New Mex1co for the performance of this
t1f st : approprlatzons*and authorization ‘arc not made by the
Leglslature"‘th%a(hty fLas Cruces may lmt%edlateiy?termmate%thls*Agfee‘ihent by giving
Grantee writté notlce ‘of suchtermination. The City of Lias'Cruces’s detision as to
whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and
shall be final. @ontractor hereby waives any rights to.assert an impairment of contract
claim against the City of Las Cruces or the ALTSD or'the State of New Mexico in the

Page 12 of 14



32

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

event of immediate or Early Termination of this Agreement by the City of Las Cruces or
the Department”

ARTICLEz. VL _RE : U[RED TERMINATION CLAUS IN CO‘

AGREEMENT

Grantee ackno
termination c¢la

assert an impairme;
exico in the event of

CE LEFT BLANK INTENTIC

"3‘%1« :

Page 13 of 14



33

2012-006
East Side Senior Center

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of
the date of execution by the Department.

CITY OF LAS CRUCES

Signature of Official with A

By: Robert L
(Type or Prin

Its: CitY”.: an
(Type or Pri

Date

AGING AND LOD

Date

i

Page 14 of 14



34

EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2011/2012 Page 1 of 2
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE |
Facility State Grant Improvements Various Capital Project
Fund 4012
FY 2010/11 | FY2011/12 || FY 2011/12 | FY 2011/12
Preliminary* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $ 0 0 0
REVENUES
20012 Senior Kitchen 20,000 20,000
60204 Benavidez Center Code Improvements (2009) 73,599 3,001 3,001
60911 Las Casa Shelter & Transitional Housing 86,605 128,396 128,396
60912 La Casa Renovation 2009 564,598 70,785 70,785
60H10 Mesilla Park Community Center - Bldg & Grnds 30,073 0 0
60H11 Mesilla Park Community Center (2008) 39,899 0 0
60H12 Mesilla Park Community Center Restrooms 75,000 75,000
60P03 Indoor Swimming Pool 245,231 08,622 98,622
60P05 Multipurpose Rec & Aquatic Phase I (2008) 48,856 502,374 502,374
60Q09 Branigan Library Expansion 477,591 0 0
60Q10 Branigan Library Childrens Wing (2008) 18,309 72,244 72,244
60U08 Senior Kitchen 50,269 1,631 1,631
60U09 Munson Center Bldg Improv 10,000 10,000
60U 11 Munson Center ADA Billiards 178,500 178,500
60U12 STB Capital Appropriation 0 250,000 250,000
63402 Paleozoic Trackway Exhibit 55,367 0 0
63403 Museum of Nature & Science (2008) 11,496 0 0
63501 Amador Hotel 25,000
63502 Amador Museum (2008) 16,052 418 418
63701 Police & Fire Training Academy 30,610 0 0
63901 La Pinon Sexual Assault Center 10,824 0 0
64101 FAC ST GR-Amador Museum 227,700 227,700
64200 East Side Center Improvements (2009) 18,000 18,000
64201 East Side Center Improvements (2012) 5,000
Total Revenues $ 1,784,379 1,656,671 5,000 1,656,671
Total Resources $ 1,784,379 1,656,671 5,000 1,656,671

*Preliminary actual as of December 8, 2011




35
EXHIBIT "B" CONTINUED

CITY OF LAS CRUCES

ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2011/2012 Page 2 of 2
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE ]
Facility State Grant Improvements Various Capital Project ]

Fund 4012
FY 2010/11 | FY 2011/12 || FY2011/12 | FY 2011/12
Preliminary* Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
P EXPENDITURES

20012 Senior Kitchen ] 20,000 20,000

60204 Benavidez Center Code Improvements (2009) 73,599 3,001 3,001

60911 Las Casa Shelter & Transitional Housing 86,605 128,396 128,396

60912 La Casa Renovation 2009 564,598 149,285 149,285

60H10 Mesilla Park Community Center - Bldg & Grnds 30,073 0 0

60H11 Mesilla Park Community Center (2008) 39,899 0 0

60H12 Mesilla Park Community Center Restrooms 75,000 75,000

60P03 Indoor Swimming Pool 245,231 98,622 98,622

60P05 Multipurpose Rec & Aquatic Phase 11 (2008) 48,856 502,374 502,374

60Q09 Branigan Library Expansion 477,591 0 0

60Q10 Branigan Library Childrens Wing (2008) 18,309 72,244 72,244

60U08 Senior Kitchen 50,269 1,631 1,631

60U09 Munson Center Bidg Improv 10,000 10,000

60U11 Munson Center ADA Billiards 100,000 100,000

60U12 STB Capital Appropriation 0 250,000 250,000

63402 Paleozoic Trackway Exhibit 55,367 0 0

63403 Museum of Nature & Science (2008) 11,496 0 0

63501 Amador Hotel 25,000 418 418

63502 Amador Museum (2008) 16,052 0 0

63701 Police & Fire Training Academy 30,610 0 0

63901 La Pinon Sexual Assault Center 10,824 0 0

64101 FAC ST GR-Amador Museum 227,700 227,700

64200 East Side Center Improvements (2009) 18,000 18,000

64201 East Side Center Improvements (2012) 5,000
Total Expenditures $ 1,784,379 1,656,671 5,000 1,656,671
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer from Fund 101000 - General Fund 0 0 0 0
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 0 0 0 0
ENDING BALANCE $ 0 0 0 0
_

*Preliminary actual as of December 8, 2011




